Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING HAL011361 06/06/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 41 COBBLERS WAY THE CROSSINGS AT REYNOLDS MOUNTAIN ASHEVILLE, NC 28804 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) D 000 Initial Comments D 000 The Adult Care Licensure Section and the Buncombe County Department of Social Services conducted an annual survey on June 5, 2018 and June 6, 2018. 10 NCAC 13F .0504 (a) All D 161 10A NCAC 13F .0504(a) Competency Validation D 161 For LHPS Tasks nursing staff files are to be audited by the Executive 10A NCAC 13F .0504 Competency Validation For Director or her designee to Licensed Health Professional Support Task (a) An adult care home shall assure that ensure all required non-licensed personnel and licensed personnel information, checklists, not practicing in their licensed capacity as screenings, etc. are in each governed by their practice act and occupational licensing laws are competency validated by return employee file. If items are demonstration for any personal care task missing, they will be specified in Subparagraph (a)(1) through (28) of completed within 72 hours Rule .0903 of this Subchapter prior to staff performing the task and that their ongoing and placed in the employee's competency is assured through facility staff file. oversight and supervision. Executive Director or her designee will monitor and This Rule is not met as evidenced by: audit 5 employee files per Based on record reviews and interviews, the week after initial audit is facility failed to ensure 2 of 2 sampled medication complete to ensure employee aides were competency validated by a registered nurse with return demonstration prior to files stay in compliance. performing Licensed Health Professional Support tasks, related to applying and removing thrombo-embolic-deterrent (TED) hose, oxygen use, and transfers (Staff A and B). The findings are: 1. Review of Staff A's personnel record revealed: -Staff A was hired as a medication aide (MA) on 03/20/18.

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Ctoy Elliot

TITLE

Executive Director

(AB) DATE

6899

- 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
			A. BUILDING:			
		HAL011361	B. WNG		06	06/06/2018
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
THE CRO	SSINGS AT REYNOLDS	MOUNTAIN	BLERS WAY			
0/0.15	CLIMMADY CT		LLE, NC 28804			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 161	Continued From page	e 1	D 161			
	completed and dated	nentation of competency d Health Professional				
	Telephone interview on 06/06/18 at 3:20pm with Staff A revealed: -Staff A had been hired in March 2018 as a MAA nurse had "gone over" tasks with Staff AStaff A assisted residents with transfers, applying TED hose, dressing changes, toileting, and oral careStaff A felt comfortable performing these tasks.					
	Refer to the interview on 06/06/18 at 2:05pm with the Registered Nurse.					
	Refer to the interview the Administrator.	on 06/06/18 at 2:30pm with				
	Refer to the interview the Business Office Ma	on 06/06/18 at 2:45pm with anager.				
	-Staff B was hired as a (PCA) on 06/12/17.	personnel record revealed: a personal care assistant entation of competency sks.				
	Staff B revealed: -Staff B was hired as a -A nurse had reviewed -Staff B assisted reside toileting, oral care, app dressing changesStaff B felt comfortable	ents with transfers, olying TED hose, and e performing these tasks.				
	Refer to the interview of	on 06/06/18 at 2:05pm with				- 1

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ HAL011361 B. WING 06/06/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 41 COBBLERS WAY THE CROSSINGS AT REYNOLDS MOUNTAIN ASHEVILLE, NC 28804 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) D 161 Continued From page 2 D 161 the Registered Nurse. Refer to the interview on 06/06/18 at 2:30pm with the Administrator. Refer to the interview on 06/06/18 at 2:45pm with the Business Office Manager. Interview on 06/06/18 at 2:05pm with the Registered Nurse (RN) revealed: -She was hired on 05/07/18. -The nurse had been trained by the "corporate nurse". -"I am still in training." Interview on 06/06/18 at 2:30pm with the Administrator revealed: -She did not know why Staff A and B did not have their LHPS check lists completed. -There had been multiple RN's and Business Office Managers (BOM) who had worked at the facility over the past year. -The BOM was responsible for assuring all required paperwork was in the staff files. -The RN at the facility was responsible for completing the LHPS tasks for all staff. -Both the BOM and RN were new to the facility and still being trained. Interview on 06/06/18 at 2:45pm with the

Division of Health Service Regulation

months.

Business Office Manager revealed:

-She had only worked at the facility for a few

-She was going through all the staff files and finding things that were not in the files. -"It looks like each of the previous Business Office Managers had a different way of filing". -She had looked for Staff A and B's LHPS check Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  HAL011361				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING			06/06/2018		
THE CRO	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MOUNTAIN 41 COBE ASHEVIL	DDRESS, CITY, ST BLERS WAY LE, NC 28804	1		33,2310	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
D 161	off sheets, but could r -Both Staff A and B's		D 161	10A NCAC 13F.0903(a) An			
	of the residents' health provided for residents the following personal (1) applying and remothose, binders, and bra (2) feeding techniques swallowing problems; (3) bowel or bladder to continence; (4) enemas, suppositoremoval of fecal impact douches; (5) positioning and emcatheter bag and clear catheter; (6) chest physiotherap (7) clean dressing chawounds and application debriding agents; (8) collecting and testi samples; (9) care of well-establi ileostomy (having a heautures or drainage);	Licensed Health  e shall assure that an ealth professional site review and evaluation a status, care plan and care requiring one or more of care tasks: eving ace bandages, ted ces and splints; a for residents with raining programs to regain evines, break-up and tions, and vaginal eptying of the urinary eving around the urinary eving around the urinary eving of prescribed enzymatic eng of fingerstick blood eshed colostomy or aled surgical site without ealth or to shall a status of the shall assure that an easy to shall assure that an ealth or the shall assure that a shall assure that as a shall assure that a shall assure that a shall assure that a	D 278	audit is to be completed by the Executive Director and Health Care Coordinator of all LHPS for residents in comparison with care plans, MD orders and FL-2's to ensure accuracy of LHPS documented tasks. If inaccurate, the Health Care Coordinator will complete a new LHPS for resident and file in resident's chart.  During quarterly reviews or change in tasks, the Health Care Coordinator will review MD orders, care plans and FL-2's to ensure LHPS accuracy.		7/15/18	

PRINTED: 06/15/2018 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_ B. WING HAL011361 06/06/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 41 COBBLERS WAY THE CROSSINGS AT REYNOLDS MOUNTAIN ASHEVILLE, NC 28804 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) D 278 Continued From page 4 D 278 ulcer presenting as an abrasion, blister or shallow crater; (11) inhalation medication by machine: (12) forcing and restricting fluids; (13) maintaining accurate intake and output data; (14) medication administration through a well-established gastrostomy feeding tube (having a healed surgical site without sutures or drainage and through which a feeding regimen. has been successfully established): (15) medication administration through injection; Note: Unlicensed staff may only administer subcutaneous injections, excluding anticoagulants such as heparin. (16) oxygen administration and monitoring: (17) the care of residents who are physically restrained and the use of care practices as alternatives to restraints: (18) oral suctioning: (19) care of well-established tracheostomy, not to include indo-tracheal suctioning: (20) administering and monitoring of tube feedings through a well-established gastrostomy tube (see description in Subparagraph(a)(14) of this Rule); (21) the monitoring of continuous positive air pressure devices (CPAP and BiPAP); (22) application of prescribed heat therapy: (23) application and removal of prosthetic devices except as used in early post-operative treatment for shaping of the extremity; (24) ambulation using assistive devices that requires physical assistance; (25) range of motion exercises; (26) any other prescribed physical or occupational therapy;

Division of Health Service Regulation

(27) transferring semi-ambulatory or non-ambulatory residents; or

(28) nurse aide II tasks according to the scope of

PRINTED: 06/15/2018 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_ B. WING HAL011361 06/06/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **41 COBBLERS WAY** THE CROSSINGS AT REYNOLDS MOUNTAIN ASHEVILLE, NC 28804 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) D 278 Continued From page 5 D 278 practice as established in the Nursing Practice Act and rules promulgated under that act in 21 NCAC 36. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on interviews and record reviews the facility failed to assure a Licensed Health Professional Support (LHPS) assessment was accurate for 3 of 7 sampled residents for the identified tasks of transferring semi-ambulatory residents (Resident #2), a resident receiving scheduled insulin injections (Resident #5) and a resident who received as needed oxygen (Resident #3). The findings are: 1. Review of Resident #2's current FL2 dated 02/27/18 revealed the resident was semi-ambulatory and required an assistive device of an electric scooter for ambulation. Review of Resident #2's Resident Register revealed he was admitted to the facility on 01/30/17. Review of Resident #2's record on 06/05/18 revealed there was one LHPS documentation sheet dated 03/06/17 which only documented "wound care" as a task. Review of LHPS documentation for Resident #2

Division of Health Service Regulation

with Care Plan".

provided by the facility on 06/06/18 revealed: -An assessment date of 05/18/18 which only documented "wound care" as a task.

-The follow-up recommendation was "Continue

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 22 22 32 3	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
HAL011361		B. WING	B. WING		06/06/2018	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE CRO	DSSINGS AT REYNOLDS IN	IOUNTAIN	ERS WAY .E, NC 28804	i		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Review of Resident #2 01/26/18 documented prompting" and transfer Interview with Resident 10:45am revealed: -"The staff helps me w my wheel chair"He would not call staff electric scooter"The staff do a good joineeds help".  Interview on 06/05/18 at Licensed Practical Nursesident #2 needed help that the staff helped him of transfer to his electric secont and the staff for transfer assistant for transfer assistant #2 had to be staff for transfer assistant #3 had to be staff for transfer assistant #4 had to be staff for transfer assistant #5 had an order the staff had a diagonal mellitusResident #5 was receiving the staff had an order the staff had a staff had	et's current Care Plan dated ambulation as "verbal et as "limited assistance".  It #2 on 06/06/18 at then I need help to get in to help him get on his ob at helping him when he at 9:40am with the facility se (LPN) revealed: elp with transfers. In a regular basis to accoter. In at ambulating in his ditrouble with his transfers. It reminded regularly to call ance.  In a content of the facility set of the	D 278			

JYR911

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  HAL011361			(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA <sup>3</sup>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:				
		B. WING		0	06/06/2018		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
THE CRO	SSINGS AT REYNOLDS I	MOUNTAIN 41 COBE	BLERS WAY				
		ASHEVIL	LE, NC 28804				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A: CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
D 278	Continued From page	7	D 278				
	Review of the LHPS erevealed there was on sheet dated 04/30/18 the only task.  Review of the LHPS efacility on 06/06/18 revof 05/18/18 which doctonly task.	evaluation dated 06/06/18 the LHPS documentation listing physical therapy as valuation provided by the vealed an assessment date umented "oxygen" as the					
	revealed: -He received "shots for -"I think staff does a go shots"He had no concerns a linterview on 06/06/18 a revealed: -Resident #5 was not of scheduled insulinResident #5 did not gethe facility.  3. Review of Resident #12/13/17 revealed: -The resident had a dia obstructive pulmonary of	at 3:15pm with the LPN on sliding scale insulin, just et blood sugars checked at #3's current FL2 dated gnosis of chronic disease.					
	Review of Resident #3's revealed he was admitted 12/06/17.  Review of Resident #3's 12/13/17 did not address needs.	ed for shortness of breath.  s Resident Register ed to the facility on  s current Care Plan dated					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
		A. BUILDING:			COMPLETED		
		B. WING_					
HAL011361			B. WING		06	/06/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE			
THE CRO	SSINGS AT REYNOLDS I	MOUNTAIN 41 COBBL	ERS WAY E, NC 28804				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES					
PREFIX TAG			PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
D 278	Continued From page	8	D 278				
	current assessment da -There was no docume administration and mo -The follow-up recomm with Care Plan"The document had be health care coordinato  Interview with Residen revealed: -He needed oxygen wi -He had used oxygen of sometimes more often qualityHe would call staff to be when he felt short of be -"The staff do a good jo need help".  Interview on 06/06/18 a medication aide (MA) re -She had worked at the	ented 05/24/18 revealed: entation of oxygen nitoring. nendation was "Continue een signed by the regional r. et #3 on 06/05/18 at 1:30pm en he felt short of breath. once a week and depending on the air elp him with his oxygen reath. ob at helping me when I	D 278				
	<ul> <li>Resident #3 needed he monitoring of his oxyge</li> </ul>						
	-The staff helped him th	ne last time on 05/18/18					
	when he was short of b The resident no longer	reath. felt short of breath with					
	the use of oxygen.	leit short of bleath with				1	
	Refer to interview on 06 Health and Wellness Di	6/06/18 at 3:25pm with the rector.					
-	Interview on 06/06/18 at 3:25pm with the Health and Wellness Director revealed: -She had only worked at the facility for several weeks.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
HAL011361		B. WING			06/06/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		00/00/2010	
THE CROSSINGS AT REYNOLDS MO	UNIAIN	BLERS WAY				
	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES	LE, NC 28804	7			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A) CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
D 278  Continued From page 9  -She was still being train Nurse DirectorShe was still getting to be their needsShe was responsible for completing the LHPS do residents at the facility.	know the residents and	D 278				